payment to a mortgage lender of unsatisfied indebtedness on a mortgage upon its assignment to the VA. 

USDA/RD Mortgage Guarantee Program 

The Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 authorized the establishment 

of the USDA/RD Guaranteed Rural Housing Loan Program.  Households with annual incomes at or 

below one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of median area income are eligible for these loans, subject to 

the geographic restrictions described below.  Households with annual incomes at or below eighty percent 

(80%) of the area median income may be eligible for interest assistance, in addition to the loan guarantee.